
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

IN RE: DISPOSABLE CONTACT
LENS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Jacksonville, Florida

Case No. 3:15-md-2626-J-20JRK

Thursday, March 31, 2016

4:24 p.m.

Courtroom 10C
______________________________________________________________

EXCERPT OF MOTION HEARING
BEFORE THE HONORABLE HARVEY E. SCHLESINGER

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER:

Shelli Kozachenko, RPR, CRR
221 N. Hogan Street, #185
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Telephone: (904) 301-6842

( P r o c e e d i n g s r e p o r t e d b y s t e n o g r a p h y ;

t r a n s c r i p t p r o d u c e d b y c o m p u t e r . )



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2

A P P E A R A N C E S

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS:

Bonny Sweeney, Esquire
Hausfeld LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

William Reiss, Esquire
Robins Kaplan, LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10022

Thomas Boardman, Esquire
Scott+Scott, Attorneys at Law, LLP
405 Lexington Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10174

John DeVault, III, Esquire
Courtney Grimm, Esquire
Bedell, Dittmar, DeVault, Pillans & Coxe, PA
101 East Adams Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Shylah Alfonso, Esquire
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101

Mark Vazquez, Esquire
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive, Suite 2410
Chicago, IL 60611

Allan Steyer, Esquire
Steyer Lowenthal Boodrookas Alvarez & Smith LLP
One California Street, Third Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS:

Daniel Wall, Esquire
Christopher Yates, Esquire
Latham & Watkins LLP - San Francisco
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3

A P P E A R A N C E S

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS:

Edwin U, Esquire
Kirkland & Ellis, LLP
655 15th Street Northwest, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

David Marriott, Esquire
Cravath, Swaine & Moore, LLP
825 8th Avenue
New York, NY 10019

William Cavanaugh, Jr., Esquire
Patterson, Belknap, Webb & Tyler
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Michael Tanner, Esquire
Tanner Bishop
One Independent Drive, Suite 1700
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Paul Eckles, Esquire
Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Terrence Russell, Esquire
Jennifer Kifer, Esquire
Holland & Knight, LLP
50 North Laura Street, Suite 3900
Jacksonville, FL 32202

James Riley, Esquire
Samuel Horovitz, Esquire
Rogers Towers, PA
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, FL 32207

Troy Smith, Esquire
GrayRobinson, PA
50 North Laura Street, Suite 1100
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Aaron Gott, Esquire
Bona Law, P.C.
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

4

P R O C E E D I N G S

Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:24 p.m.

* * * * *

MR. WALL: There is one thing that has absolutely

nothing whatsoever to do with this case that with your

permission I would like to do right now.

And that is, because this is an antitrust case, I

would like to state on the record that yesterday the antitrust

bar and the United States lost one of its most important people

in Thomas Rosch, the former Federal Trade Commissioner, former

chair of the ABA antitrust section, and to me, my mentor and

partner for some 30 years.

Commissioner Rosch had appeared in hundreds of

antitrust lawsuits all over this country for 40 years and was

always a favorite of judges. He was somebody who was Nebraska

raised and was just as honest as the day is long and a

real student of antitrust and a real credit to everything that

lawyers hold  dear.

I learned at 11 o'clock last night that he had passed

away, and I just think it's right that on a record in an

antitrust case on this day, there is a mention of J. Thomas

Rosch.

THE COURT: Well, thank you.

MR. WALL: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Our condolences to his family.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

5

* * * * *

CERTIFICATE OF OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT )

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA )

I hereby certify that the foregoing transcript is a

true and correct computer-aided transcription of my stenotype

notes taken at the time and place indicated therein.

DATED this 1st day of April, 2016.

s/Shelli Kozachenko_________
Shelli Kozachenko, RPR, CRR
Official Court Reporter


