1	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION	
	576.165.11 222	
3		Jacksonville, Florida
4		Case No. 3:15-md-2626-J-20JRK
5	IN RE: DISPOSABLE CONTACT LENS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Γhursday, March 31, 2016
6		1:24 p.m.
7		Courtroom 10C
8		
9	EXCERPT OF MO	TION HEADING
10	BEFORE THE HONORABLE H	HARVEY E. SCHLESINGER
11	UNITED STATES D	DISTRICT JUDGE
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21	OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER:	
22		D
	Shelli Kozachenko, RPR, CRR 221 N. Hogan Street, #185	
23	Jacksonville, FL 32202 Telephone: (904) 301-6842	
24		ngs reported by stenography;
25	trans	cript produced by computer.)

1	<u>APPEARANCES</u>	
2	COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS:	
3	Bonny Sweeney, Esquire Hausfeld LLP	
4	nausterd LLP 600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200 San Francisco, CA 94111	
5		
6	William Reiss, Esquire Robins Kaplan, LLP	
7	601 Lexington Avenue, 34th Floor New York, NY 10022	
8	Thomas Boardman, Esquire	
9	Scott+Scott, Attorneys at Law, LLP 405 Lexington Avenue, 40th Floor New York, NY 10174	
10	John DeVault, III, Esquire	
11	Courtney Grimm, Esquire Bedell, Dittmar, DeVault, Pillans & Coxe, PA	
12	101 East Adams Street Jacksonville, FL 32202	
13	Shylah Alfonso, Esquire	
14		
15	Seattle, WA 98101	
16	Mark Vazquez, Esquire Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP	
17	455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive, Suite 2410 Chicago, IL 60611	
18	Allan Steyer, Esquire	
19	Steyer Lowenthal Boodrookas Alvarez & Smith LLP One California Street, Third Floor	
20	San Francisco, CA 94111	
21		
22	COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS:	
23	Daniel Wall, Esquire Christopher Yates, Esquire	
24	Latham & Watkins LLP - San Francisco 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000	
25	San Francisco, CA 94111	

1	<u>APPEARANCES</u>
2	COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS:
3	Edwin U, Esquire
4	Kirkland & Ellis, LLP 655 15th Street Northwest, Suite 1200 Washington, DC 20005
5	David Marriott, Esquire
6 7	Cravath, Swaine & Moore, LLP 825 8th Avenue New York, NY 10019
8	William Cavanaugh, Jr., Esquire
9	Patterson, Belknap, Webb & Tyler 1133 Avenue of the Americas
10	New York, NY 10036
11	<b>Michael Tanner, Esquire</b> Tanner Bishop
12	One Independent Drive, Suite 1700 Jacksonville, FL 32202
13	Paul Eckles, Esquire
14	Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP Four Times Square New York, NY 10036
15	
16	Terrence Russell, Esquire Jennifer Kifer, Esquire Holland & Knight, LLP
17	50 North Laura Street, Suite 3900 Jacksonville, FL 32202
18	James Riley, Esquire
19	Samuel Horovitz, Esquire Rogers Towers, PA
20	1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500 Jacksonville, FL 32207
21	
22	Troy Smith, Esquire GrayRobinson, PA 50 North Lours Street Suite 1100
23	50 North Laura Street, Suite 1100 Jacksonville, FL 32202
24	Aaron Gott, Esquire Bona Law, P.C.
25	4275 Executive Square, Suite 200 La Jolla, CA 92037

## PROCEEDINGS

Thursday, March 31, 2016

4:24 p.m.

THE COURT: Well, thank you.

MR. WALL: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Our condolences to his family.

\* \* \* \*

MR. WALL: There is one thing that has absolutely nothing whatsoever to do with this case that with your permission I would like to do right now.

And that is, because this is an antitrust case, I would like to state on the record that yesterday the antitrust bar and the United States lost one of its most important people in Thomas Rosch, the former Federal Trade Commissioner, former chair of the ABA antitrust section, and to me, my mentor and partner for some 30 years.

Commissioner Rosch had appeared in hundreds of antitrust lawsuits all over this country for 40 years and was always a favorite of judges. He was somebody who was Nebraska raised and was just as honest as the day is long and a real student of antitrust and a real credit to everything that lawyers hold dear.

I learned at 11 o'clock last night that he had passed away, and I just think it's right that on a record in an antitrust case on this day, there is a mention of J. Thomas Rosch.

1	* * * *
2	
3	
4	
5	CERTIFICATE OF OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
6	
7	
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT )
9	MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA )
10	
11	I hereby certify that the foregoing transcript is a
12	true and correct computer-aided transcription of my stenotype
13	notes taken at the time and place indicated therein.
14	
15	DATED this 1st day of April, 2016.
16	
17	<u>s/Shelli Kozachenko</u> Shelli Kozachenko, RPR, CRR
18	Official Court Reporter
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	